

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

...

**FAT/5/2023**  
**IA No.CAN/1/2023**

Sree Devi

Vs.

V. Rajan

Mr. K. Vijay Kumar ... for the appellant

Mr. N.A.Khan ... for the respondent/OP

February 6, 2024  
[SR]  
*Item No.7*

**Re: CAN/1/2023 (Condonation of delay)**

This is an application for condonation of delay in preferring this appeal. Learned advocate appearing for the respondent prays for time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a week from date; reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

Let this matter appear before the next Circuit Bench.

**( Moushumi Bhattacharya, J. )**

**( Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J. )**