

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

FAT/5/2023
IA No.CAN/1/2023

Sree Devi

Vs.

V. Rajan

Mr. K. Vijay Kumar ... for the petitioner

Mr. N. A.Khan ... for the respondent

February 26, 2024
[SR]
Item No.3

Re:CAN/1/2023 (Condonation of Delay)

Opposition filed on behalf of the respondent in respect of the application of section 5 of the Limitation Act, is taken on record.

Considering the explanation provided in the application for condonation of delay and upon hearing the learned counsels for the parties, we are inclined to allow the application for condonation of delay. Accordingly, delay is condoned.

CAN/1/2023 is disposed of.

Re: FAT/5/2023 (Appeal)

Let the appeal be registered.

Trial Court Records be called for.

Let the paper books be prepared and filed within four weeks from this date.

List this appeal for hearing, after four weeks.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)

(Md. Nizamuddin, J.)