

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**FAT/5/2023**

**Sree Devi**

Vs.

**V.Rajan**

K. Vijay Kumar ... for the appellant

Mr. N.A.Khan ... for the respondent

September 26, 2024  
[SR]  
*Item no.6*

The grievance of the appellant is directed against a final decree for divorce dated 19 April, 2023 passed in Mat.Suit. No.104 of 2017. The matter has been pending since February, 2024 and has been repeatedly adjourned at the instance of one of the parties.

Pursuant to an order dated 24 September 2024, both parties were directed to present in Court. It is submitted on behalf of the respondent husband that for person reasons, he is unable to be present in Court.

The appellant wife is represented and submits that despite the decree for divorce, she wishes to continue to cohabit with her husband.

In view of the nature of the disputes between the parties, Mr.KMB Jayapal, Advocate is requested to act as Mediator to attempt to resolve the disputes and differences by and between the parties.

In view of the above, let this matter appear before the next Circuit Bench.

**( Ravi Krishan Kapur, J. )**

**( Prasenjit Biswas, J. )**