

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

FAT/5/2023
IA No.CAN/2/2025

Sree Devi

Vs.

V. Rajan

Mr. K. Vijay Kumar ...for the appellant

Mr. N.A.Khan ... for the respondent.

August 04, 2025
[AKB]
Item No.14

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

The appellants seeks liberty to adduce further evidence before the learned trial Court to bring in evidence an order passed by the Commandant, IRBn, Andaman and Nicobar Islands on 31.01.2022.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the said order was not within his knowledge when the judgment was delivered and he received such document only in December, 2024. It appears that the appellant filed an application under the Right to Information Act before the authority for a copy of such document which was refused by the authority.

The appellant says that the document was provided to him by a well-wisher/friend who works in the department of the respondent and also through social media.

On prayer of the appellant, liberty is granted to use a supplementary affidavit disclosing the name and details of the said well-wisher/friend and also under what circumstances he was handed over such document which was refused to be made

over to him by the authority in reply to his application under the Right to Information Act.

The matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)

(Md. Shabbar Rashidi, J.)